

## St. Charles Parish

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2022-0253	Version: 1	Name:	Authorize Parish President to send certification to GOHSEP waiving any land use regulations relative to permitting for temporary housing and shelter assistance during declared emergencies
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Approved
File created:	9/6/2022		In control:	Parish Council
On agenda:	9/6/2022		Final action:	9/6/2022
Enactment date:	:		Yes	6660
Title:	A resolution authorizing the St. Charles Parish President to send certification to GOHSEP waiving any land use regulations relative to permitting for temporary housing and shelter assistance during declared emergencies.			
Sponsors:	Matthew Jewell			
Indexes:	Em. Prep. (Dept. of), P and Z (Dept. of), Senate/House Bills (Misc)			
Code sections:				
Attachments:	1. 2022-0253 Act 526 - HB1070 h, 2. 2022-0253 Expedited Temporary Housing Assistance Waiver			

FAQs v2, 3. 2022-0253 Final Reso 6660.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/8/2022	1	Parish President	Approved by the Par. Pres.	
9/6/2022	1	Parish Council	to deviate from the regular order of the agenda	Pass
9/6/2022	1	Parish Council	Deviated	
9/6/2022	1	Parish Council	Approved	Pass
9/6/2022	1	Parish Council	to return to the regular order of the agenda	Pass
9/6/2022	1	Parish Council	Returned	
9/6/2022	1	Parish President	Introduced	

## 2022-0253

INTRODUCED BY:	MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT			
RESOLUTION NO.				
	A resolution authorizing the St. Charles Parish President to send certification to GOHSEP waiving any land use regulations relative to permitting for temporary housing and shelter assistance during declared emergencies.			
WHEREAS, the Louisiana House Bill No. 1070 Act No. 526 was passed by the House and Senate of the Louisiana				
Legislature and signed by the Governor becoming effective on June 16, 2022; and,				
WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish residents may have a need for temporary housing and shelter assistance from the				
	te of Louisiana; and,			
WHEREAS, GOHSEP shall provide such assistance within 14 days following a presidential declaration of a major				
	aster or emergency; and,			
WHEREAS, St. Ch and	arles Parish must submit a request to GOHSEP within 7 days after the presidential declaration;			
MUEDEAO OL OL	antes Devicto le sel assentino estato atta sull suchas en sulementes a assettino e allativo de assestativo de s			

**WHEREAS,** St. Charles Parish, local governing authority will waive any land use regulations relative to permitting for mobile homes, recreational vehicles, and other temporary housing; and,

WHEREAS, this housing will be placed directly adjacent the survivors damaged dwelling; and,

WHEREAS, opting into this program will allow for expedited temporary housing assistance in the parish NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT WE, THE MEMBERS OF THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL do hereby authorize the St. Charles Parish President to provide certification to GOHSEP.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the resolution was declared adopted this	day of	, 2022, to become
effective five (5) days after publication in the Official	Journal.	

CHAIRMAN:				
SECRETARY:				
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:				
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:			
PARISH PRESIDENT:				
RETD/SECRETARY:				

AT:\_\_\_\_\_\_ RECD BY: \_\_\_\_\_